

Agenda Item Number

DATE February 13, 2012

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPROVEMENT THE ESTIMATED COST
OF WHICH IS LESS THAN THE IOWA CODE COMPETITIVE BID THRESHOLD,
WASHINGTON AVENUE PUMP STATION MODIFICATIONS, BAKER ELECTRIC, INC., BRITT BAKER, CEO,
\$63,845.00

WHEREAS, Sections 26.3 and 26.12 of the Code of Iowa exempt the governing body from advertisement for sealed bids and holding a public hearing on the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract and estimated cost of the improvement when the Engineer's estimated cost the improvement is less than the competitive bid threshold established in Section 314.1B; and

WHEREAS, On February 12, 2007, under Roll Call No. 07-291, the Des Moines City Council approved bidding and contracting process changes for construction of improvements which included "Part II: New Competitive Quotation Process for Public Improvements" which the City Engineer has utilized for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines City Engineer has prepared an estimate for construction of the following improvement:

Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications, 08-2012-004

The improvement includes the removal and replacement of pump station controls, pump power cables, and other associated items along with any required City of Des Moines building or electrical permit costs; all in accordance with the contract documents, including the Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications plans and specifications bound within these documents or included by reference from SUDAS Standard Specifications, and modified within these contract documents, at the Washington Avenue Pump Station, 1950 East Washington Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa.

The estimated cost of said improvement is \$64,000.00, which is less than the competitive bid threshold established in Section 314.1B of the Code of Iowa. Iowa Code Section 26.14 does not require that competitive quotations be submitted with bid security; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines City Engineer has solicited proposals for construction of said improvements in accordance with the process outlined above; and recommends award of contract to Baker Electric, Inc., Britt Baker, CEO, 111 Jackson Avenue, Des Moines, IA, 50315 in the amount of \$63,845.00, for construction of said improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer submitting plans, specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following improvement:

Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications, 08-2012-004

08-2012-004

7

DATE February 13, 2012

The improvement includes the removal and replacement of pump station controls, pump power cables, and other associated items along with any required City of Des Moines building or electrical permit costs; all in accordance with the contract documents, including the Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications plans and specifications bound within these documents or included by reference from SUDAS Standard Specifications, and modified within these contract documents, at the Washington Avenue Pump Station, 1950 East Washington Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is \$64,000.00, which is less than the competitive bid threshold established in Section 314.1B of the Code of Iowa; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and contract documents submitted by the Des Moines City Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That said plans, specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

Baker Electric, Inc.

Des Moines, IA

The Waldinger Corporation

Des Moines, IA

Biermann's University Electric Company, Inc.

Des Moines, IA

Innovative Mechanical Services

Ankeny, IA

which were received and opened by the Des Moines City Engineer in the City Engineer's Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50309-1891 on January 30, 2012. Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer has determined that the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by Baker Electric, Inc., in the amount of \$63,845.00, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer has secured execution by the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form approved by this Council.

08-2012-004

	_
`	
	•

Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

DATE February 13, 2012

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$63,845.00, executed by Baker Electric, Inc., dated February 13, 2012, for the construction of said improvements; the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved. Since the estimated cost of said improvements was less than the competitive bid threshold, the DBE/TSB Program shall not apply to this work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of contract, bond and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Legal Departments, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber this contract amount against the funds as identified below, and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate, for the above referenced improvement.

	(City Council Communication Number attached.)
Moved by	to adopt.
FORM APPROVED:	FUNDS AVAILABLE
Nathen Unlegood	Solding
Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney	S cott E. Sanders Des Moines Finance Director



Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Storm - 14, Storm Water Pump Station Rehabilitation, STE073, Storm Water Utility Funds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GRIESS				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
MOORE				
TOTAL				

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

City Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA	Activity ID 08-2012-004 IDOT Project No: None Rid Date: 1/30/12	_	Baker Flectric Inc	- -	The Waldinger	dinger	Biermann's I Iniversify	
TABULATED BY: B. Rydberg APPROVED BY A. D. Grad CHECKED BY:	ממי.		Des Moines, IA	es, IA	Corporation Des Moines, IA	ation nes, IA	Electric Co., Inc. Des Moines, IA	o., Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION PROJECT: Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications			BID SECURITY N/A	SITY N/A	BID SECURITY N/A	RITY N/A	BID SECURITY N/A	SITY NIA
ESTIMATE		l	BID PRICE	ICE	BID PRICE	RICE	BID PRICE	SICE
<u>DESCRIPTION</u> 1 Washington Ave Pump Station Modifications, Complete as specified	UNIT QUANTITY PRICE 1 LS \$64,000.00	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$64,000.00	UNIT PRICE \$63,845.00	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$63,845.00	UNIT PRICE \$65,591.00	AMOUNT \$65,591.00	UNIT PRICE \$75,545.00	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$75,545.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		\$64,000.00		\$63,845.00 -0.24% Low		\$65,591.00 +2.49%		\$75,545.00 +18.04%
·		·						
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES 100AA	Activity ID 08-2012-004							
	Bid Date: 1/30/12		Innovative Mechanical Services Ankeny, IA	echanical ses ', IA	Contactor City	actor	Contactor City	ctor y
CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION PROJECT: Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications			BID SECURITY N/A	SITY N/A	BID SECURITY N/A	RITY N/A	BID SECURITY NIA	RITY N/A
ESTIMATE			BID PRICE	ICE	BID PRICE	RICE	BID PRICE	SICE
<u>ITEM</u> 1 Washington Ave Pump Station Modifications, Complete as specified	UNIT QUANTITY PRICE 1 LS \$64,000.00	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$64,000.00	UNIT PRICE \$82,270.00	<u>AMOUNT</u> \$82,270.00	UNIT	AMOUNT	UNIT	AMOUNT
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		\$64,000.00		\$82,270.00 +28.55%		\$0.00 -100.00%		\$0.00